ISLIP RESOURCE RECOVERY AGENCY 401 MAIN STREET, ISLIP, NEW YORK 11751 (631) 224-5644

July 3, 2008 JUL - § 2008

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

Bureau ot Construction Services

625 Broadway. 12" Floor

Albany, New York 12233-7013

Attn:  Jeffrey E. Trad, P.E.
Environmental Engineer 11

Re:  Sonia Road Landfill Remediation Program
Site Registry No. 152013
Post Closure Program

Dear Mr. Trad:

Attached please find the Second Quarter Sonia Road Post Closure Monitoring Report for 2008. Also
included is the April, May and June 2008 Gas Migration Monitoring Report; the Second Quarter
Groundwater Monitoring Well Condition Report as well as the total number of cars stored on site.

If there are any questions please contact me at (631) 224-5645.

Sincerely.

o 8 _oonikl,

Alan R. Sanchez
Vice-President of Operations

ARS:Imb

cc: Christopher A. Andrade, President
Anthony J. Varrichio, P.E., Chief Engineer
Joe Cosci, Construction Coordinator
File

Imb NYSDEC _7-3-08 Trad_Rpt_Sonia Rd 2007 2nd Quart 2008 PCMR .wpd

@ Printed on Recycled Paper
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SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST



TOWN OF ISLIP
SONIA ROAD LANDFILL
POST CLOSURE MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE PLAN

SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

VEGETATIVE COVER

Quarterly Inspection e Storm Inspection

DATE:

A 19/04

INSPECTION BY: 292, 00,501 o)

If entire site Vegetative Cover is acceptable, check box and sign below.

7 / 7
Signature: 77/ o

Page 1 of 14

PROBLEM | PRIORITY PHOTO
GRID 1.D. CODE CODE TAKEN COMMENTS
Y/N #
Y/N #
YIN #
Y/N #
Y/N #
Y/N #
Y/I/N #
Y/N #
Y/N #
Y/N #
PROBLEM CODE PRIORITY CODE MQ!L?A
a bare spots #W List o_nl¥ items or areas
b [dead areas 2 |Correct within 1 week Of_ct}r;?ei:t: ;hde;?de y
c undesirable growth 3 Correct within 1 month gre noted or whleren s
d unauthorized dumping 4 Correct within 3 months repairs or rehabilitation
e |litter 5 |Correct within 6 months are required.
L _f 6 |Correct within 1 year



TOWN OF ISLIP
SONIA ROAD LANDFILL
POST CLOSURE MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE PLAN
SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

SOIL COVER | DATE: S sbs
g —7
Quarterly Inspection __ Storm Inspection INSPECTION BY: £42 L. RA8770
i PROBLEM | PRIORITY | PHOTO
GRID L.D. CODE CODE TAKEN COMMENTS
Y/N #
AY/N #
Y/N #
YIN #
Y/N #
Y/N #
YIN#
. Y/N #
YIN #
YIN#
e e —
PROBLEM CODE PRIORITY CODE ! Q'W_Cﬂo_n}"_!
a_|erosion damage _g_|waste breakthrough 1_limmediate rtlfstth%\i!tg?/vr?\zg areas
b _{slope movement h_|leachate breakthrough |l 2 |Correct within 1 week problems or deficiencies
c_|ponding (>10'x10") | | lexposed geosynthethics 3 _|Correct within 1 month are noted or where
d |holes ] {vandalism 4_|Correct within 3 months repairs or rehabilitation
e |cracking k |vector infestation 5 |Correct within 6 months are required.
f |rutting of soils | 6 |Correct within 1 year

if entire site Soil Cover Is acceptable, check box and sign below. g

Signature: 4/1 M,ﬁ(,_,—
7
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TOWN OF ISLIP

SONIA ROAD LANDFILL
POST CLOSURE MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE PLAN

SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

REVETMENT MATTING (RIP RAP)

Quarterly inspection

L Storm Inspection

DATE:

lolie

INSPECTION BY: Wﬁ

PROBLEM | PRIORITY PHOTO ’
GRID 1.D. CODE CODE TAKEN COMMENTS
Side Slopes
YIN #
Y/N #
Y/N #
Y/N #
Gabion Curb
38 L g \YIO#  \Rer 7 froris Heor 08, 1 F K. ALK
Y/N #
Y/N #
Y/N # _
PROBLEM CODE PRIORITY CODE M{
a |vandalism _g_|waste breakthrough 1 |[Immediate Llfstthm%t 'te"r“s or areas
b |slope movement h_[leachate breakthrough 2 |Correct within 1 week orob?e:nsac\),: deert?lciencies
¢ |vector infestation | [expased geosynthetics 3 |Correct within 1 month 2re noted or where
d |holes j_|damaged baskets 4 |Correct within 3 months repairs or rehabilitation
e |holes in wire fabric | k lloose ties 5 (Correct within 6 months are required.
f {settiement I Qéﬁééﬁé@ éé‘ 6 {Correct within 1 year

If all Revetment Matting (Rip Rap) and Gabion Curbs are acceptable, check box and sign below. [ ]

Signature:

Page 3 of 14



ACCESS ROADS

Quarterly Inspection

o

.

TOWN OF ISLIP
SONIA ROAD LANDFILL
POST CLOSURE MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE PLAN

SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
410,46

INSPECTION BY: L5 0 £ 74 7470

DATE:

Storm Inspection

PROBLEM | PRIORITY PHOTO
GRID 1.D. CODE CODE TAKEN COMMENTS
42 24, 5 4 Lt Y/@#
Co, 05 FS & — Y ifO# BEAYG or w80 . 7 e é@//ﬁéjjﬁ OTE fLIOAT
Vg2 ss | 4 o \YIED#
Lyt
Y/N #
Y/N #
YIN #
Y/N #
Y/N #
YI/N #
L
PROBLEM CODE “ " PRIORITY CODE % M
a |potholes depressions 1 llmmediate LlfstthO_M\!t 't?N"r‘\s or areas
b {burrow holes h 2 _|Correct within 1 week orob?efrl\:or c?ergciencies
¢ _lerosion gullies | 3 _|Correct within 1 month gre noted or where
d_lloss of stone cover | j 4 |Correct within 3 months repairs or rehabilitation
e |exposed geotextile | k 5 {Correct within 6 months are required.
f |obstructions/debris | | 6 |Correct within 1 year

If all Access Roads are acceptable, check box and sign below.

Signature:

[
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STORMWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM (1 of 4)

TOWN OF {SLIP
SONIA ROAD LANDFILL

POST CLOSURE MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE PLAN
SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

DATE:

Quarterly Inspection

Storm Inspection

G Lotse

INSPECTION BY: _£52,. £ ousron/

/

— Ot fr € MEA) T o o)

PROBLEM | PRIORITY PHOTO
.D,
GRID| CODE CODE TAKEN COMMENTS
Perimeter Swales
£5£5 2 Z Y # fei7T MUTY s UG Y e
Cf HY (= 6 Y i) # (ETO (W70 ors Bt 5 27K, A7,
Y/N #
Y/N #
Diversion Swales
G5 HE £ s Y ifD# N0 Sl )T pon ol o0 o 2 )
4 AZLE TEGE St R [T (077 S Q6 ¢ 0K, (A
, £ / YIigy# ik 5204 RE 7T (1t K ]
YI/N #
Y/N #
PROBLEM CODE PRIORITY CODE M
a |vandalism erosion control fabric 1 _|Immediate L:‘stthi_ri\i!t:?;vnr‘\se c;r areas
b |slope movement h |loss of topsoil 2 |Correct within 1 week Oroblems or derﬂclencies
¢_[silt accumulation | |exposed geosynthstics 3_|Correct within 1 month ;,e noted or where
d |ponded water j [wash outs 4 |Correct within 3 months repairs or rehabilitation
e |vegetative cover k 5 [Correct within 6 months are required.
f |debris / clogging | 6 |Correct within 1 year

If Perimeter Swales and Diversion Swales are acceptable, check box and sign below] |

Signature:
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TUWN U ISLIP
SONIA ROAD LANDFILL
POST CLOSURE MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE PLAN
SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

STORMWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM (2 of 4) DATE: i /0 /0,.?
Quarterly Inspection .~ Storm Inspection INSPECTIONBY: .-, ¢ 2,720
PROBLEM | PRIORITY PHOTO A
GRID 1.D. CODE CODE TAKEN COMMENTS
Inlet Structures
YIN #
_|Y/N #
YI/N #
Y/N #
Rip Rap Drainway. Culvert Outlets
B/ E i IN# ;| Ceripidf rpnidarired] Jeiéb riiizan) .
(4 L ' N# | | dernide ol UGET 47 20
' ' -/
YI/N #
YIN #
- PROBLEM CODE PRIORITY CODE Directions:

- — . i
a_|vandalism erosion control fabric 1_{lmmediate List only items or areas
b |slope movement h |loss of stone 2 |Correct within 1 week of tl’t\)‘e site whderfe] :
¢ |silt accumulation | lioss of topsoil 3 |Correct within 1 month 2';: n?)rtt:! %‘; wehecr:ncles
d |ponded water j |soil erosion around 4 |Correct within 3 months repairs or rehabilitation
e |vegetative cover k_|soil erosion beneath 5 _[Correct within 6 months are required.
f_l|debris / clogging | |woody vegetation 6 |Correct within 1 year

If Inlet Structures and Rip Rap Drainway are acceptable, check box and sign below.

Signature:
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STORMWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM (3 of 4)

TOWN OF ISLIP

SONIA ROAD LANDFILL

POST CLOSURE MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE PLAN
SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

DATE:

Quarterly Inspection

,~~ Storm Inspection

/3//4&-@

INSPECTIONBY: , . s u fp?

M- LeCeTF7ILE (Cle

if Energy Dissipators and Downchutes are acceptable, check box and sign below. l___l

Signature:

Page 7 of 14

PROBLEM | PRIORITY PHOTO
GRID I.D.
! CODE CODE | TAKEN COMMENTS
Energy Dissipators
YI/N #
Y/N #
Y/N #
[{
YI/N #
Downchutes
BY L oY YItV# RN, ’ij,a//cﬂ/»/ LECETATIOLT
s t7 o YN # (Ut - LIITEST JECET Tl (o1l
YIN #
Y/N # _
v|—_— F H .
PROBLEM CODE PRIORITY CODE D}ﬁm
a |vandalism soll erosion around 1 |immediate L;stth°—’“¥t'te"t‘15 or areas
b |slope movement h |loss of stone 2 [Correct within 1 week orobleefrl\:c‘:::er:ciencies
¢ |silt accumulation | {soil erosion beneath 3 {Gorrect within 1 month gre noted or where
d |ponded water j lloose ties on haskets 4 |Correct within 3 months repairs or rehabilitation
e jdamage / instability | k |slippage of gabion 5 [Correct within 6 months are required.
f |debris / clogging I _|woody vegetation 6 |Correct within 1 year




TOWN OF ISLIP
SONIA ROAD LANDFILL
POST CLOSURE MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE PLAN
SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

STORMWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM (4 of 4) DATE: o // ,/ Iz
7 7
(Auarterly Inspection I ﬁ Storm Inspection

INSPECTION BY: o5 04 2y oo

PROBLEM | PRIORITY PHOTO
GRID 1.D. CODE CODE TAKEN COMMENTS
Drywells ‘
Y/N #
YIN #
Y/N #
YI/N #
Culverts / Outlets ;
DE/ is L9, £ P Y iD# (ALE LI AR
DL Elfl £ r  |Y(ED# o " ’ '
[ Ccy b £ Ve Y ID# o ’ ” ’ L
Y/N #
\ PROBLEM CODE PRIORITY CODE Directions:
a |vandalism erosion control fabric 1 _|Immediate List only items or areas
. - — of the site where
b |slope movement h }soil erosion around 2 |Correct within 1 week Lo
, - — problems or deficiencies
c |silt accumulation | _|exposed geosynthetics 3 |Correct within 1 month are noted or where
d |ponded water } |damage / instability 4 |Correct within 3 months repairs or rehabilitation
e |vegetative cover k 5 |Correct within 8 months are required.
f |debris / clogging | 8 |Correct within 1 year
If Drywelis and Culverts are acceptable, check box and sign below. D
Signature:
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RECHARGE BASINS

Quarterly Inspection

POST CLOSURE MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE PLAN

éé &

INSPECTIONBY: o2, (24 21727)

TOWN OF ISLIP

SONIA ROAD LANDFILL

SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

i é Storm Inspection

DATE:

If both Recharge Basins are acceptable, check box and sign below.

Signature:

[

Page 9 of 14

PROBLEM | PRIORITY PHOTO
| GRID LD. CODE CODE TAKEN COMMENTS
Recharge Basin No, 1 .
i A g4 \YifO# LUCESS £l
Y/N #
Y/N #
Y/IN #
Recharge Basin No. 2
A< 4 g \YIOO# | gecess K240
Y/N #
YIN #
Y/N #
PROBLEM CODE PRIORITY CODE M@i
a vegetation 1 Immediate tﬁ_\%gﬁig areas
b__ |sideslope erosion 2 |Correct within 1 week problems or deficiencies
c sidesliope failures 3 Correct within 1 month are noted or where
d {silt accumulation 4 __{Correct within 3 months repairs or rehabilitation
e overflow conditions 5 Correct within 6 months are required.
f  ldebris / clogging 6 |Correct within 1 year




MONITORING WELLS

Quarterly Inspection

POST CLOSURE MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE PLAN

TOWN OF ISLIP

SONIA ROAD LANDFILL

SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Storm Inspection

DATE:

INSPECTION BY: £p2, . iwisrsr)

r PROBLEM | PRIORITY { PHOTO
ITEM LD. CODE CODE TAKEN COMMENTS
L.andflll Gas Monitoring Wells See well condition reports prepared by Town consuitants.
134 c. sei it Y IR # RE. 70 2TTTTE4ELD (il i R LT [TE L 4% ﬁ
2 e Y (R # Seli PRI B2l 00 80 2 (e L p WD RO 17134 144 |
YIN #

Groundwater Monitoring Wells

BB Sce well condition reports prepared by Town consultants.

If all Monitoring Wells are acceptable, check box and sign below.

Signature:

]

Page 10 of 14

US4 1D C UL LI g 77 Mﬂé@%ﬁmmmw
oIT E4E Y Y IR # His s 4< (bl al7 3% GIF icaht i
246D | E /4 YR # LA 250 fratt P2 (ks
_,22% 4D Ef& o4 Y I # TUSS5U4LT £ LEF. oo 2% K Lo hor
L3S E - i Wwy o | / . ) 4 T Y
PROBLEM CODE PRIORITY CODE Directions:
a___|damage 1 |Immediate List only items or areas
b |vandalism 2 |Correct within 1 week e S e
c settlement 3 Correct within 1 month gre noted or where
d vector infestation 4 Correct withi.n 3 months repairs or rehabilitation
e \J-Pruc 5 |Correct within 6 months are required.
f MAL) R4t LOVEE 6 Correct within 1 year
& Lok




1OWN OF ISLIP
SONIA ROAD LANDFILL
POST CLOSURE MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE PLAN
SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

LANDFILL. GAS COLLECTION SYSTEM

DATE: L’/ e
Quarterly Inspection / Storm Inspection INSPECTIONBY: =, { pponc,/

ITEM LD.

TAKEN COMMENTS

m e (L Ff //‘f, Tl ,,u/oo Vo)

2 N [ QOIN#Q | o /0" Picsess™
18 M Li (TIN #

YIN #

Y /N #

LFG Collection Wells (GC1 - GC16)

/Lﬂj’f /lfﬁj/\\ 77044 /L‘TZAALWAZ/I—/ TR M?/u;
3 Y y, YIN # 2 | 4PPfex AN Vs "ﬂéés/u, ,Qg {eﬁﬂgox.m.{bﬂff@i
LE.7 2 7 UIN # 4 \OUC yeaied ~ i ‘
8 V) 3 (DIN # 2 | Boertl £xrsbrs /, 1J ERES S/ G UP LGS 750l SRl
5— j 7 Y / # Py 7k . . ! X J
PROBLEM CODE PRIORITY CODE Directions;
a |odor _g_[broken valve 1 |Immediate L'fs:hib‘,t ltenr:s or areas
b |damage h _|broken piping 2 |Correct within 1 week orob(lae:'wse; de;t?iciencies
¢ |vandallsm | |exposed geosynthetics 3 {Correct within 1 month ' gre noted or where
d_|settlement _} |damage / instabliity 4 _|Correct within 3 months repairs or rehabilitation
e |vector infestation k 1s0il erosion around 5 |Correct within 6 months are required.
f no vacuum | |access restricted 6 |Correct within 1 year

At A VEGETIICK. 7 BEME HOR17C FEl)
If entire site Landfill Gas Collection System is acceptable, check box and sign below. [ ]

Signature:

Page 11 of 14



TOWN OF ISLIP
SONIA ROAD LANDFILL
POST CLOSURE MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE PLAN
SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

LANDFILL GAS COMPOUND DATE: c é {ég
QQuarterly Inspection

,/ Storm Inspection INSPECTION BY: [~ 22 J_ RL L p2p)
ITEM I.D. PROBLEM | PRIORITY PHOTO

CODE CODE TAKEN COMMENTS
Blowser Pad / Blower Nos. 104A and 104B :
104 E T4k 4 OIN# 2 |07 Mféﬂrwwm;@emﬂm
1044 T o Y () # O L ET7 CLLC L,
YI/N #
Flare (Usgl) a0k uﬁ,uftwaup;
Y/N #
YIN #
Condensate Storage Liquid Volume =2 & / 4 gallons Alarms:Y @ Test System @/ Not Successful
2otz L d O\ i) b '
YIN # "
- — — R R
PROBLEM CODE PRIORITY CODE Directions:
a_|odor broken valve 1 |Immediate Llfstth@hl(t‘ter?xs or areas
b |damage h_|broken piping 2 |Correct within 1 week Drob‘lae:nsa; deergciancies
¢ |vandalism | |broken belts 3 |Correct within 1 month gre noted or where
d |mechanical noise j |gauges 4 |Correct within 3 months repairs or rehabilitation
e |no vacuum kK |l ££4K 5_{Correct within 6 months are required.
f |alarms | s é,_ﬂfi Kir 6 [Correct within 1 year

If entire Landfill Gas Compound is acceptable, check box and sign below. D

Signature:

Page 12 of 14



SITE FACILITIES

Quarterly Inspection

TOWN OF ISLIP

SONIA ROAD LANDFILL

POST CLOSURE MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE PLAN
SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

; : Storm Inspaection

INSPECTIONBY: s .0, 4y ip)

ITEM 1.D. PR(?:;EEM Prggggv ';:2;3 . COMMENTS
Electrical Panels and Control Panels Lights tested:¥)/ N
FLEEE. a I e e -
/4 B SIRIER = o4 Y IQD#
Gates / Locks / Signs
YIN #
FFencing (identify location by Grid 1.D.))
EL £t 4T skl ettt \Y IR # \Gpe 27720 srrs ] FEAr0 RLDuATT SI2TELD ////j &
- — — YIN # b 7D s %///04%1 TR
Site Traller

o

If all Site Facllities are acceptable, check box and sign below. [ |

Signature:

Page 13 of 14

PROBLEM CODE [ PriormY coDE % Directions:
a_jdamage g |replace indicator lights 1 |Immediate Llfstthmb'ztiter?‘s orareas
b |vandalism h |tripped / reset required 2 [Cormect within 1 week orobfe::\:::' deerf?lciencies
c lalarms U L2y o8 206028 2 D77 3 |Correct within 1 month Zre noted or where
d |missing |9cks V Vool rk e T 4 |Correct within 3 months repairs or rehabilitation
f |hole in fence fabric | | 68 |Carrect within 1 year




TOWN OF ISLIP
SONIA ROAD LANDFILL
POST CLOSURE MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE PLAN
SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

COMMENTS DATE: :'/;,_ / s
| CLe = 2508
Quarterly Inspection £ Storm Inspection INSPECTION BY: 72 “' I g

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS AS REQUIRED

Aﬁ“ﬁ_@kﬁnfé&/ LELL'S WML TS B 7 I I0 fdy o CE A LD W Tt 2 RTER
LEG-(ide ///”A, LLbddsS, #T T U~ ladidd o8 10 L TE L) JIERT UL TR TER
LELLS#FSG I~ B[//Jé//( ,wf"/ﬂfﬂ PUC irer70e £ 705 fF Ceni K

(L REL LT 0 2L EES 2 bd e & (L ensh 7 o (s~
WE: 70 JUrErTS fhbr 14 Y TELEL -
bl L = OOTH EXTELS UL i sGU & /Jﬁ A PHISTS £r1P O EAL A
M 770 2 Purrzs /’i”/céz////J z/ %/-L

ULt BEbd) $7P0E) L. T Fort = T s o f) 2 fr
LELLS /L (S, U= LE Iﬂ/&/ﬁ/[/ SR ZL CLELE /r//(/ Iy
Pyl HeEs
- /57 v mmﬂﬂv /ﬁéd[/)a/slg//’?/\éu
(A 2000 FTER S AT I b £ =BT VBT 2T (G lafit 7YV AL,

Lot S-S A 1/ D-DIFFIC( L w248 (his T Pt 61 BURNY. D777 £

ML 4777 Ctrt] saib 4 M 770'S. LYK AL DATES o8 . AL 17 LS oA was

— - 3 (g ., . / . o o oy - f
M KA r AL f _I.. /7 A K, K 411 1'_1‘,, Y 7 Z ’_ et y / [} l ' LXo .

Site inspection has been completed, check box and sign below. l:l

Signature:

1594\inspection forms-final-7-10.xis Page 14 of 14
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ISLIP RESOURCE RECOVERY AGENCY 401 MAIN STREET, ISLIP, NEW YORK 11751 (631) 224-5644

TO:

MEMORANDUM

Christopher Andrade, President

DATE:

FROM:__Paul J. DiMaria, PE. Chief Engineer /)D S
\J_

November 16, 2006

RE:

Conditions at Sonia Road Landfill

The Post Closure Monitoring Inspection recently completed by Operations personne] revealed
several conditions at Sonia Road Landfill and environs that require attention. On the morning of
November 14" Fazil Rahaman and Francis D. Ribaudo, PE visited the site to inspect the areas of
concern and later that same day Mr. Ribaudo and I visited the site for the same reason. Our

observations and recommendations are listed below:

1.

PD_Andrade 11-16-06-A _Memo_Sonia Conditions. wpd

Condition: Groundwater monitoring wells MW11S and MW 11D wells ( located
near the SCATT Property) are buried.

Problem: It is difficult or impossible to get to the well heads for sampling. It must
be noted that SCATT has been cooperative in exposing the wells for sampling, but
it’s an ongoing problem.

Perceived Cause: The wells are located in the entrance way of SCATT Industries
and their trucks are continually running through that area. Over the course of time
rutting of the driveway occurs and SCATT adds fill to the ruts, thus burying the
wells. It is not immediately clear as to whether the property on which the wells are
located is owned by SCATT or the Town (it may be part of a Town road).
Recommendations: Engage the services of a surveyor (an on-call contract already
exists) to research the location and determine ownership of the property on which the
wells are located. If owned by SCATT, determine whether proper easements have
been acquired. Once this information is obtained, have the wells properly raised to
grade by the responsible party and instruct SCATT as to future actions.

Condition: There appears to be movement of soils on the slope along the north
property line in the area between the two entrances used by Atlantic Automall. Slope
movement is evident by observation of local settlement and cracking of the soil at the
top of slope.

Problem: Movement of soil, if continued, can result in a gradual or immediate slope
failure. If this happens soil will collapse onto the property below.

Perceived Cause: Saturation of the down slope soils due to storm water from the

landfill.

Page 1 of 2

® Printed on Recycted Paper



CccC:

PO _Andrade_11-16-06-A._Memo_Sonia Conditions.wpd

Recommendations: Engage the services of a Consulting Engineer to determine the
cause, evaluate the seriousness of the situation, and recommend and design the most
cost effective solution. Then engage the services of a contractor to execute the

design.

3. Condition: Well caps on Gas Monitoring Wells GM-13 and GM-14 appear to have
slid and settled.

Problem: The well caps are bearing, both laterally and vertically, on the wells and
may cause a break in the well casings.

Perceived Cause: Settlement of the waste mass in the area of the wells. This type
of settlement is typical of landfills and was expected. Similar problems were noted
an corrected (by a contractor) on other wells.

Recommendations: Engage the services of a contractor to reset the well caps.

4. Condition: The well head on Gas Collection Well GC-13 is set under the concrete
slab of the access chamber, unlike on the other wells where it is located under the
access chamber cover.

Problem: If the access chamber settles it will damage the well head.

Perceived Cause: Closer inspection reveals that the well was most likely installed
the way it is now and that there is no immediate evidence of movement of settlement
of the access chamber.

Recommendations: Although there may not be settlement occurring, the access
chamber on GC-13 should be monitored for settlement as a precaution.

5. Condition: The access chamber on Gas Collection Well GC-3 has settled and is
collecting water (2 separate problems, which may be related). The well head was
recently shortened by sawing off part of the top.

Problem: Settlement of the access chamber can damage the well head. Additionally,
the storm water collecting in the access chamber may be being drawn into the gas
collection system (which is under vacuum) and could be a source of excess
condensate.

Perceived Cause: Settlement of the waste mass in the area of the wells. This type
of settlement is typical of landfills and was expected

Recommendations: Engage the services of a contractor to reset the access chambers.

A. Sanchez 4

J. Cosci

F. Rahaman '/

FDR

Page 2 of 2



GAS MIGRATION MONITORING



84/22/2808 13:22 bdli3/4910 e e

F P M group Engineering and Environmental Science °
FPM Group, Ltd. CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS
FPM Engineering Group, P.C. Rmmm mmn
formeriy Fanning, Philips and Malnar 631/737-8200

Fax 631/787-2410
April 22, 2008

Mr. Alan R. Sanchez

Vice President of Operations
Islip Resource Recovery Agency
401 Main Street

Islip, New York 11751

Re: Sonia Road Landfill
April 2008 Landfill Gas Monitoring Resuits
FPM File No. 631-04-06

Dear Mr. Sanchez:

On April 16, 2008, FPM Group (FPM) performed landfill gas monitoring at the above-referenced site.
Monitoring was performed with a Landtec GA-90 Gas Analyzer, model GA1/1.

Oxygen (O;) gas and methane (CH,) gas were zeroed according to the manufacturer's

specifications. The gas analyzer was calibrated with 15 percent (%) CH, and 15% carbon dioxide
(CO,) with the balance nitrogen (N;) gas, and 4% O, with the balance N, gas according to the
manufacturer's recommendation prior (o sampling.

The landfill gas monitoring resuits are provided in Table 1. The next landfiil gas monitoring eventis
tentatively scheduled for May 14, 2008. Thomas Dudo will be notified several days in advance of
the samping event.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (631) 737-6200, ext. 229.

JKB:tac
Attachment

ce: Thomas Dudo {via fax)
Fazil Rahaman (via fax)
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TABLE 1
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
SONIA ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK
Gas Monitoring Wells
Locaton®d | . Wl | Timeaoate | cH, | cO, o, |Mmesehe miﬁm
SONIBLOW OK 4/16/2008 11:32 3.7 11.0 8.3 30.2 4.00
GM-01 oK 4/16/2008 11:35 | 0.0 0.5 18.9 30.2 1.20
GM-02 oK 4/16/2008 11:44 | 0.0 1.8 16.7 302 | -0.10
GM-03 oK 4/16/2008 11:45 | __ 0.0 0.1 19.8 30.2 0.00
GM-04 DK 4/18/2008 13:15 0.0 0.1 19.6 30.2 0.00
GM-05 OK 4/16/2008 11.56 0.0 0.3 186 30.2 -0.40
GM-08 oK 4/16/2008 12.01 0.0 0.2 19.7 30.2 -0.20
GM-07 . 4/16/2008 12:07 | __ 0.0 02 |_187 302 -0.20
GM-08 oK 4116/2008 12:17 | 0.0 0.3 19.6 302 | 21
GM-09 oK 411672008 12:22 | 0.0 0.9 18.9 30.2 -0.10
GM-10 oK 4/16/2008 1227.| 0.0 0.1 19.7 30.2 0.00
GM-11 OK 4/16/2008 12:34 [ 0.0 0.8 19.0 30.2 0.00
GM-12 OK 41162008 12:41 | 0.0 0.1 19.6 30.2 0.00
GM-13 . A116/2008 1248 | 0.0 0.5 19.3 30.2 0.00
GM-14 » 4/16/2008 12:53 0.0 0.6 192 30.2 0.00
GM-15 oK 4/16/2008 12:58 0.0 0.1 19.6 30.2 0.50
GM-18 oK 411672008 1303 | 0.0 0.7 18.8 30.2 0.10
GM-17 ok |anerpooti3ce] 00 | 03 193 2 | 010
Notes:

CMH,, C0O;, and O, are reporied in perceni G8s.
Relalive well head pressure is reported in inches of water,
Atmospheric pressure is reporied in inches Of merncury.

Recovery System Status -On

Weather - Clear, 60°F

* Exterior aa2ing is obotructsd by well and will nof ¢iose.
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»

F F M group Engineering and Environmental Science *
FPM Group, Ltd. . COARPORATE HEADQUARTERS
FPM Engineering Group, P.C. an?o“n‘m‘ﬁff 1u7°7s
formerly Fanning, Phillips and Moinar £31/737-6200

Fax 631/737:2410
May 27, 2008

Mr. Alan R. Sanchez

Vice President of Operations
Islip Resource Recovery Agency
401 Main Street

Islip, New York 11751

Re: Sonia Road Landfill
May 2008 Landflll Gas Monitoring Results
FPM File No. §31-04-06

Dear Mr. Sanchez:

On May 21, 2008, FPM Group (FPM) performed landfill gas monitoring at the above-referenced site.
Monitoring was performed with a Landtec GA-90 Gas Analyzer, mode! GA1/1.

Oxygen (O;) gas and methane (CH,) gas were zeroed according to the manufacturer's
specifications. The gas analyzer was calibrated with 15 percent (%) CH, and 15% carbon dioxide
(CO,) with the balance nitrogen (N;) gas, and 4% O, with the balance N, gas according to the
manufacturer's recommendation prior {0 sampling.

The landfill gas monitoring results are provided in Table 1. The next landfili gas monitoring event is
tentatively scheduled for June 10, 2008. Thomas Dudo will be notified several days in advance of
the sampling event. Prior to the next monitoring event, it is requested that all wells be cleared
of overgrown vegetation, particularly wells GM-02, GM-03 and GM-11.

Shouid you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (631) 737-6200, ext. 229.

JegSica K. Bluth i
ogeologist

Singerely,

JKB:tac
Attachment

cc: Thomas Dudo (via fax)
Fazil Rahaman (via fax)
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TABLE 1
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
SONIA ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK
Gas Monitoring Wells
. Waell Atmaospheric | Relative
ijcahon ID | condition Time & Date CH, co, 0, Pres:ure Pressure

SONIBLOW OK 5/21/2008 11:51 3.9 12.2 3.0 29.4 4.00
GM-01 OK 5/21/2008 11:55 0.0 0.5 19.6 29.4 0.80
GM-02 OK 5/2172008 12:03 0.0 34 13.6 29.4 0.00
GM-G3 OK 5/21/2008 12:13 0.0 0.1 20.2 29.4 0.00
GM-04 OK 5/21/2008 13:38 0.0 0.2 20.1 29.4 0.00
GM-05 OK 572172008 12:22 0.0 1.1 19.3 294 -0.40
GM-06 oK 5/21/2008 12:28 0.0 0.3 19.9 254 -0.20
GM-07 * 5/21/2008 12:38 0.0 0.3 19.9 294 -0.30
GM-08 OK 5/21/2008 12:43 0.0 0.7 19.6 29.4 .10
GM-09 OK 5/21/2008 12:47 0.0 0.2 20.0 294 -0.10
GM-10 OK 5/21/2008 12:51 0.0 0.1 20.1 29.4 0.00
GM-11 OK 5/21/2008 12:57 0.0 1.3 18.9 294 D.00
GM-12 OK 5/21/2008 13.04 0.0 0.2 20.1 29.3 0.00
GM-13 * 5/21/2008 13.09 0.0 1.1 19.4 29.3 0.00
GM-14 * 5/21/2008 13:15 0.0 1.0 19.3 29.3 0.00
GM-15 OK 5/21/2008 13:21 0.0 0.1 20.2 29.3 0.00
GM-16 OK 5/21/2008 13:26 0.0 1.2 18.8 293 -0.10
GM-17 OK 5/21/2008 13:31 0.0 0.9 196 | 203 0400__

Notes:

CH,, CO,, and O, are reported in percent gas.
Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Atmogpheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.

Recovery System Status - On
Weather - Mostly sunny, 82°F

* Exterior caging Is obstructed by well and wlll not close.

S:VsIp RRA\Expona\2008\Mey\Sonio Raad.xts
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F P M group Engineering and Environmental Science

EPM Gmllp, L0, mﬂms
FPM Engineering Group, P.C. , Poroa Y 11779

. 631/737-8200
bmminamng,mmmMolw Fax 831/737.2410

June 28, 2008

Mr. Alan R. S8anchez

Vice President of Operations
Islip Resource Recovery Agency
401 Main Street

Islip, New York 11751

Re: Sonia Road Landfill
June 2008 Landfill Gas Monitoring Results
FPM File No. 631-04-06

Dear Mr. Sanchez:

On June 6, 2008, FPM Group (FPM) performed landfill gas monitoring at the above-referenced site.
Monitoring wag performed with a Landtec GA-90 Gas Analyzer, model GA1/1.

Oxygen (0,;) gas and methane (CH.) gas were zeroed according to the manufacturer's
specifications. The gas analyzer was calibrated with 15 percent (%) CH, and 15% carbon dioxide
(CO.) with the balance nitrogen (N;) gas, and 4% O, with the balance N, gas according to the
manufacturer's recommendation prior to sampling.

The landfill gas monitoring results are provided in Table 1. The next landfill gas monitoring event is
tantatively scheduled for July 14, 2008. Thomas Dudo will be notified several days in advance of the
sampling event. Prior to the next monitoring event, it is requasted that all wells be cleared of
overgrown vegetation, particularly wells GM-02, GM-03 and GM-11.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (631) 737-6200, axt. 228.

JKB:tac
Attachment

ce: Thomas Dudo (via fax)
Fezil Rahaman (via fax)
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TABLE 1
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
SONIA ROAD LANDFILL

ISLIP, NEW YORK

Frnan & ot

Gas Monitoring Wells
- we" @Fm Atm ric Re'aﬁv‘
Location 1D Condition Time & Date CH, co, O, Pr::ul 'n" Pressure
SONIBLOW OK 8/6/2008 11.28 2.1 7.2 13.0 30.1 0.20
GM-01 OK 6/68/2008 11:35 0.0 Q.7 18.2 30.1 0.00
GM-02 OK 6/6/2008 11:42 0.0 4.7 13.2 30.1 0.00
GM-03 OK 6/6/2008 11:48 0.0 0.1 20.1 a0.1 0.00
GM-04 OK 6/8/2008 13:22 0.0 0.3 19.7 30.1 0.00
GM-05 OK 6/6/2008 11;58 0.0 0.8 18.4 301 -0.30
GM-06 oK 6/8/2008 12:04 0.0 0.5 19.7 30.1 -0.10
GM-07 N 6/6/2008 12:13 0.0 02 20.1 30.1 -0,20
GM-08 OK 6/6/2008 12:18 0.0 1.0 19.3 20.1 .10
GM-09 oK 6/6/2008 12:26 0.0 1.7 18.5 30.1 0.00
GM-10 OK 6/6/2008 12:35 0.0 0.2 20.0 30.1 0.00
GM-11 oK 6/6/2008 12.41 0.0 1.6 188 30.1 0.00
GM-12 OK 6/8/2008 12:47 0.0 0.3 19.8 30.1 -0.10
GM-13 v 5/62008 12:53 0.0 1.2 18.9 30.1 0.00
GM-14 * 6/6/2008 12.59 0.0 1.2 18.8 30.1 -0.60
GM-15 oK 6/6/2008 13:06 0.0 0.1 20.0 30.1 0.00
GM-16 OK 8/6/2008 13:11 0.0 1.7 18.7 30.1 0.10
GM-17 OK §/6/2008 13:15 D.L 1.0 18.3 30.1 0.00
Notes:

CH,, CO;, and O, are reported in percent ges.
Ralative well head pressure is reported in inches of water,
Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.

Recovery System Status - On
Weather - Overcast, 62°F

* Exterior casing is obstructed by well and will not close.
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ISLIP RESOURCE RECOVERY AGENCY 401 MAIN STREET, ISUP, NEW YORK 11751 (831) 224-5644

Memo

To: Alan R. Sanchez, Vice-President of Operations
Thomas M. Dudo, Site Supervisor
From: Anthony J. Varrichio, P.E., Chief Engineer,:-.j).)\/
A3
Date: May 29, 2008
Subject: Sonia Road Landfill - Well Condition Report - 2™ Quarter 2008

Attached is a copy of the 2008 Second Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Well Condition Report for
the Sonia Road Landfill prepared by H2M Group, dated May 28, 2008, for the Post-Closure
Groundwater Monitoring Program.

This report is provided to assist your personnel with the repair and maintenance of these groundwater
monitoring wells located at the Sonia Road Landfill Complex.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or comments regarding the attached.

AJV:Imh

cc: Christopher A. Andrade, President
File

imh_5-29-08_Sanchez_Dudo_Mem_2nd Quarter 2008 Sunia Road Post Clasure Well Condition Report.wpd

@ Printed on Recycied Paper
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Engineers | Architects | Scientists | Planners | Surveyors 175 Pinelawn Road | Suite 308

Melville, New York 11747
v 631.756.8000 f631.454.8432

Holzmacher, Mclendon & Murrell, P.C. | H2M Associates, Inc. www.hZm.com

H2M lLabs, Inc. | H2M Architects & Engineers, Inc.

May 28, 2008

Anthony Varrichio, P.E.

Chief Engineer

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
401 Main Street

Islip, New York 11751

Re: Well Condition Report
Second Quarter 2008
Sonia Road Landfill
H2M No. ISLP0701

Dear Mr. Varrichio:

The purpose of this letter is to provide the Second Quarter 2008 well inspection summary report for the
35 monitoring wells at the Sonia Road Landfill. The completed well inspection checklists are enclosed.

The well inspection did not reveal any significant damage, security issues or other concerns related to the
sampled monitoring wells that would require corrective action, except at seven wells. The J-plug and
manhole cover for monitoring well MW-01] were missing at the time of the well inspection. The J-plugs
for monitoring wells MW-021 and MW-06D were cracked and the J-plugs and locks for monitoring wells
MW-02D and MW-11D were missing at the time of the well inspection. The rubber gasket on the vault
for monitoring well MW-06]1 was damaged. The manhole cover for monitoring well MW-13S was
missing at the time of the well inspection. It is recommended that the damaged or missing items be
repaired or replaced. In addition, although not noted in Table 1, wells MW-118 and MW-11D are often
difficult to locate, due to the partial burial of the manholes for these wells, which are located at the

western end of South Fourth Street.

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please call me at (631) 756-8000,
extension 1606.

Very truly yours,
CHER, McLENDON & MURRELL, P.C.

1.4

Cetfneth P. Wenz, Jr., CPG
Senior Project Manager

Enclosures
XAISLP (lown of Istip) « 10560\2008USLP0O80](Sonia Road Landfill\O1-DRAFT

Report.doc

ﬁ CELEBRATING 75 YEARS

REPORTDraft Report\2 Qtr 2008\2Qt Well Condition




WELL INSPECTION SUMMARY -~ SECOND QUARTER 2008

Table 1

AN WEH

SONIA ROAD LANDFILL
Well Surface Seal | Cover/Standpipe | Lock Intact? | Casing Alignment | Survey Point | Well Labeled? | Well Protected?
MW-0'S Intact Intact Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes
MW-0'] Intact i Straight Marked Yes
' MW-0:D Intact Intact | Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes
TMW-02] Intact LT pliglek Straight Marked Yes Yes
| MW-02D lritact Intact Straight Marked Yes Yes
MW-03§ Intact Intact Straight Marked Yes Yes
. MW-031 Intact Intact Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes
. MW-03D Intact Intact Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes
MW-048 Intact Intact Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes
MW-04] fntact | Intact Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes
MW-04D Intact Intact Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes
MW-058 Intact Intact Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes
MW-03] - Intact Intact Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes
MW-05D Intact Intact Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes
MW-06S . Intact Intact Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes
MW-061 Intact askerda Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes
MW-06D Intact oS era Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes
MW-078 Intact Intact Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes
MW-071 Intact Intact Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes
MW-07D Intact Intact Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes
MW-108 Intact Intact Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes
MW-101 Intact Intact Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes
MW-10D Intact Intact Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes
MW-118 Intact Intact Straight Marked Yes Yes
MW-11I | Intact Intact Straight Marked Yes Yes
"MW-11D Intact Intact issing Straight Marked Yes Yes
I MW-128 Intact Tntact | Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes
I MWw-121 Intact . Intact , Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes
 MW-12D Intact Intact Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes
MW-138 Intact D Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes
MW-131 Intact Intact Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes
MW-13D Intact Intact Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes
MW-14S Intact Intact Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes
MW-14] Intact Intact , Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes
MW-14D Intact Intact 1 Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes

s
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CAR COUNT 6/23/08 .

Dealers_lil_g' Car Count
Atlantic Nissan 212
Atlantic Kia 25
Atlantic Hyundai 213
Atlantic Honda 326
Atlantic Toyota 303
Alantic Chevy o
Atlantic Caddy o
Atlantic Audi 31
Millennium Honda 239
Millennium Hyundai 11
Advantage Toyota 39
Advantage Nissan 29
Lexus Massapequa 156
Lexus RVC 158

Total Count: 1742
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